corporate lending margins. Deposit growth was also
strong at 12%, with close to unchanged margins
compared to last year.

Net commission income decreased by 4% to EUR
417m, impacted by lower income from savings
products. This is due to significant falls in equity
markets and lower net sales of investment funds and
structured products. Net gains/losses on items at fair
value were unchanged at EUR 103m, reflecting a strong
underlying demand for risk management products.

Total expenses increased by 6% to EUR 775m.

Net loan losses in the third quarter amounted to EUR
61m, still being at a low level of 11 basis points of
lending on an annualised basis. The increase is mainly
due to lower reversals and recoveries and partly due to
slightly increased new provisions.

The number of employees in Nordic Banking increased
by 3% or approx. 550 full-time equivalents (FTEs)
compared to one year ago. The increased number of
employees was part of the planned expansion to support
the growth strategy and also includes 230 FTEs from
the acquisition of branches from Svensk Kassaservice.

Operating profit was up 2% to EUR 786m. RAROCAR
was 26% (27% last year) and the cost/income ratio
continued to decrease to 48% (49%).

Nordea Interim Report January - September 2008 14(53)

   Nordic Banking, operating profit total

   Jan- Jan-
Nordic

functions
   Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Sep Sep  Q3 Q3
  EURm 2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2008 2007  2008 2007
  Net interest income 1,103 1,022 971 973 939 3,096 2,693  14 10

Net fee and commission
income 417 440 399 426 433 1,256 1,346  0 -1

Net gains/losses on items at
fair value 103 141 130 135 102 374 325  0 1

  Equity method -2 12 3 5 8 13 20  0 0
  Other operating income 1 11 8 10 7 20 30  1 2
  Total income incl. allocations 1,622 1,626 1,511 1,549 1,489 4,759 4,414  15 12
  Staff costs -290 -292 -294 -293 -286 -876 -847  0 -6
  Other expenses -471 -475 -477 -495 -434 -1,423 -1,341  -5 -6
  Depreciations etc. -14 -9 -8 -9 -8 -31 -17  -5 -4
  Expenses incl. allocations -775 -776 -779 -797 -728 -2,330 -2,205  -10 -16
  Profit before loan losses 847 850 732 752 761 2,429 2,209  5 -4
  Loan losses -61 -18 -10 -30 10 -89 85  0 4
  Operating profit 786 832 722 722 771 2,340 2,294  5 0

  Cost/income ratio, % 48 48 52 51 49 49 50
  RAROCAR, % 26 27 24 26 27 25 26
  Other information, EURbn
  Lending 221.7 220.8 213.5 207.2 199.6
  Deposits 119.7 116.1 114.2 110.1 106.6
 Economic capital 8.3 8.2 7.7 7.3 7.3
 Number of employees (FTEs) 17,162 16,817 16,688 16,580 16,609

   Nordic Banking total, lending and deposit margins

   Q3 Q2   Q3   Q3 Q2   Q3
  Lending margins, % 2008 2008   2007   Deposit margins, % 2008 2008   2007
  To corporate customers 0.96 0.92   0.88   From corporate customers 0.95 0.97   0.98
  To personal customers   From personal customers 1.83 1.79   1.82
  - Mortgage 0.61 0.53   0.52
 - Consumer 3.06 3.01   3.17
  Total lending margins 1.01 0.95  0.94   Total deposit margins  1.40 1.40   1.41

Nordea Interim Report January - September 2008 15(53)

Banking Denmark

Business development
During the third quarter, positive developments in both
the corporate and the household segments continued
with well-balanced growth in both lending and deposits.

During the summer, the Danish Central Bank and the
Danish Private Contingency Fund took over the ailing
Roskilde Bank. In the following sales process, Nordea
acquired nine of the retail branches with well-
performing business.

In the corporate segment, lending margins stabilised at a
higher level reflecting the altered market conditions.

Total corporate lending showed growth of 10%